

NO. 48925-2-II

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II**

---

SHAPPA BAKER,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

AARON WILLIAMS  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #46044  
Corrections Division, OID #91025  
PO Box 40116  
Olympia WA 98504-0116  
(360) 586-1445

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. The Department Provided Baker with the Responsive Documents that It Possessed on the Date of the Request .....2

    B. The Department Does Not Permanently Retain Prisoner’s Negotiable Instruments, but Digitally Transmits the Documents to the Bank for Deposit.....3

    C. The Department Did Not Possess on the Date of the Request, and Did Not Receive Until Weeks Later, the Two Money Orders Baker Contends Should Have Been Provided .....5

III. RE-STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

V. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. The PRA Does Not Obligate the Department to Search for Private Records Owned and Possessed by the Bank.....7

    B. The Digital Images Owned and Possessed by the Bank of America Relate to a Banking, not a Government Function .....13

    C. The Digital Images Are Not Public Records Because the Bank of America Is Not the Functional Equivalent of a Public Agency.....15

    D. The Records Faxed to the Department Weeks After Baker’s Request Were Not Responsive to Baker’s Request.....17

E.	The Department Complied with the PRA by Conducting a Reasonable Search and Providing all Responsive Records that It Still Possessed on the Date of Baker’s Request.....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Building Industry Ass'n of Washington v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	17
<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015).....	15, 17
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	7
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clark Cty., Wash.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 19
<i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Washington State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428, 430 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Mechling v. City of Monroe</i> , 152 Wn. App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 597, 277 P.3d 670 (2011).....	7
<i>Neighborhood Alliance v. Cty. of Spokane</i> , 153 Wn. App. 241, 224 P.3d 775 (2009), <i>affirmed in part, reversed on other grounds</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	1, 8, 9, 17, 19
<i>West v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).....	1, 7, 8, 13, 19

### Statutes

RCW 42.56.010 .....	7
